into contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) with  Amba 
River Coke Limited, a related party, for effecting purchase 
of materials as more particularly set out in the explanatory 
statement for Item No. 7 to this Notice of 29th Annual General 
meeting for an amount not exceeding in the aggregate 
` 850,00,00,000 (Rupees eight hundred and fifty crores only), 
per financial year, respectively, commencing from financial 

year 2019-20 upto and including financial year 2021-22, 
provided that the said transaction(s) is/are entered into/
carried out on arm’s length basis and in the ordinary course 
of the business of the Company and on such terms and

[...]

into contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) with Dolvi 
Coke Projects Limited, a related party  for effecting purchase 
of materials as more particularly set out in the explanatory 
statement for Item No. 8 to this Notice of 29th Annual General 
meeting for an amount not exceeding in the aggregate 
` 850,00,00,000 (Rupees eight hundred and fifty crores only), 
per financial year, commencing from financial year 2019-20 
upto and including financial year 2021-22, provided that the 
said transaction(s) is/are entered into/carried out on arm’s 
length basis and in the ordinary course of the business of

[...]

for borrowing/availing of additional loans/ advances, within 
the limits approved by the shareholders pursuant to Section 
180(1)(c) of the Act vide special resolution passed on 
28th March 2014, in one or more tranches, for an aggregate 
amount not exceeding ` 250,00,00,000 (Rupees two hundred 
and fifty crores only), from any one or more of the promoter 
companies of the Company as more particularly set out in the 
explanatory statement for Item No. 9 to this Notice of 29th 
Annual General meeting, on arm’s length basis, and on such 
terms and conditions as may be considered appropriate by 
the Board of Directors (including any authorised Committee 
thereof) (“Borrowings”), over and above the amount of the 
existing borrowing of ` 125,00,00,000 (Rupees one hundred 
and twenty five crores only) already availed by the Company 
from JSW Steel Limited;

�RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the 
Company (which includes any Committee of the Board) be and 
are hereby authorized to do all necessary acts, deeds, things 
and matters, and execute all such documents, undertaking

[...]

from the conclusion of the 29th AGM of the Company, for a period of five years i.e. till the conclusion of 34th AGM of the 
Company on such terms as may be mutually determined by the Board of Directors of the Company in consultation 
with the Auditors.

Proposed fee payable Not exceeding ` 35,00,000/- (Rupees thirty five lacs) payable to the Auditors for the financial year 2019-20 plus 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses, as may be incurred, in connection with the statutory audit of financial 
statements of the Company.
The fees payable for statutory audit per financial year to the Auditors for the financial year 2020-21 and onwards till

[...]

and business are expected to increase substantially. As such the 
Company proposes to avail unsecured loans/ advances for its 
business, from time to time, on arms’ length basis from any one 
or more of the following promoter companies of the Company for 
an amount not exceeding ` 250,00,00,000 (Rupees two hundred 
and fifty crores only), in one or more tranches, depending on 
the necessity of the loan/advances by the Company and the 
willingness of the lender, at an interest rate which is equal to or 
not less than the prevailing bank lending rates and on such other 
terms and conditions as the Board of Directors of the Company 
(including any authorised Committee thereof) may agree with the 
lender, in the best interest of the Company and subject to such 
other approvals, if any, as may be required.

The Company has already availed working capital advance of 
` 125,00,00,000 (Rupees one hundred and twenty five crores 
only) from JSW Steel in the financial year 2018-2019 as a part 
of resolution plan approved by Honable National Company Law 
Tribunal, Mumbai (NCLT) vide its order dated 24th July, 2018.

In view of this, the proposal of availing/borrowing of advances/loans